
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 20 January 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Banqueting Suite, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman) 

 Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Bennett, 
Mrs Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, 
Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Councillor 
Mitchell 

(Chairman) 

SPEAKER ADDRESSING THE 

COMMISSION 

Head of 
Scrutiny 

Scrutiny 
Support 
Officer 

Councillour 
Pidgeon 

(Dep. Chair) 
 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Councillor 
Older 

Councillor 
Alford 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Councillor 
Meadows 

Councillor 
Morgan 

Councillor 
Wakefield-
Jarrett 

Councillor 
Randall 

Councillor 
Elgood 

Overview & Scrutiny: Meeting Layout 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Officers Members 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

66. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on  2 December 2008  
 

68. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

69. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

70. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED 
FROM COUNCIL 

 

 

71. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT:  QUARTER TWO:  2008 - 
2009 

9 - 58 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.  

 Contact Officer: Barbara Green Tel: 291081  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

72. DISCUSSION WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, 
EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION 

 

 

73. EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION 59 - 62 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.  

 Contact Officer: Mary Evans Tel: (01273) 291577  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

74. OSC  WORK PROGRAMME 63 - 68 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance  

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

75. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR 
COUNCIL MEETING 

 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will c
[...]
equired to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



AGENDA ITEM 67 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 2 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Mrs Cobb, 
Meadows, Morgan, Older, Randall, Rufus and Watkins 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

55. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
55.1 The Chairman stated that the meeting was being webcast and an archived version should 
be available on the Council’s website within 48 hours. Colleagues were asked to speak clearly 
into the microphones. 
 
55.2 She welcomed Mr Childerhouse of the Independent Remuneration Panel to the meeting. 
 
55A Declaration of Substitutes 
 
55.3 Councillor Sven Rufus was substituting for Councillor Wakefield-Jarrett and  Councillor 
David Watkins was substituting for Councillor Paul Elgood 
 
55B Declarations of Interest 
 
55.4 There were none. 
 
55C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
55.5 There were none. 
 
55D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
55.6 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2 DECEMBER 
2008 

56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
56.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October be agreed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
57. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
57.1 There were none. 
 
58. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
58.1 There were none. 
 
59. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
59.1 There were none. 
 
60. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
60.1 There were none. 
 
61. BUDGET UPDATE FOR BUDGET SETTING 2009 - 2010 
 
61.1 The Head of Strategic Finance and Procurement outlined the report giving some 
background to the issues relating to the budget setting in 2009-2010 and referred to the 
Members’ budget seminars that had been held in November. 
 
61.2 At paragraph 3.1 of the report, the Head of Strategic Finance and Procurement confirmed 
that the details as expected of the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2009-2010 had 
now been announced. 
 
61.3 In the pre-budget statement from the Chancellor of the Exchequer there were two 
important areas that would affect the council: 
 

• Rises in national insurance contributions, due to increase from 2011, which would need 
to be built into the Council’s budget 

 

• The future of public spending  
 
61.4 There was a typographical error in paragraph 3.19 paragraph [3.10] should read 3.13. 
 
61.5  The Committee heard that the announced cut in VAT was likely to be cost-neutral for the 
Council. 
 
61.6 The Chairman congratulated the officers for arranging such successful budget seminars 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission note the budget assumptions in 
setting the Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2009-10 and the changes that have affected 
budget projections. 
 

4



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2 DECEMBER 
2008 

(2) The Overview and Scrutiny Commission note the budget reports that will be presented to 
Cabinet on 12 February 2009 will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 3 
February  
 
62. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 6 
 
62.1 The Head of Financial Services (Corporate and Environment) presented the report on 
Targetted Budget Management (TBM) Month 6 setting out the forecast outturn position on the 
revenue and capital budgets as at the end of September 2008. The report was presented to 
Cabinet on 20 November. 
 
62.2 The Council’s financial position was improving following the financial recovery plans, 
particularly in areas such as Adult Social Care and Children and Young People’s Trust. 
 
62.3 Answers were provided to questions about sales from the right to buy [para 3.21]; risk 
share agreement regarding mental health and substance misuse [p29, bullet point 1]; 
underachieved income on major works recharges to leaseholders [p 31]; capital budget 
reprofiling [p36]; and park rangers [p26];  
 
62.4 Further information would be supplied regarding: additional numbers of clients using older 
peoples’ services and physical disability services; empty property repair costs; reopening a 
home care service base in Woodingdean; and breakdown of on-street and off-street parking 
income. 
 
62.5 Members were concerned about the difficulties with the heating system to Leach Court 
and Patching Lodge and the Council’s energy costs. There was also a question on tenants’ 
‘central’ gas heating service charges. 
 
62.6 The Chairman thanked the officers and said that replies to these queries would be 
forwarded to the Adult Social Care and Housing or Environment and Community Safety 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
62.7 The Chairman reminded Members that they could indicate if they wished to ask questions 
in specific service areas at future meetings, and the relevant invitations could then be 
extended. 
 
62.8 RESOLVED; (1) That the Commission note the report. 
(2) That further information is provided to members of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as minuted above. 
 
 
63. DIGNITY AND RESPECT AT WORK 
 
63.1 The Head of Human Resources introduced the report on progress in developing an 
effective approach to bullying and harassment at work. He said the first meeting of the working 
group was due shortly. 
 
63.2 Answering questions, the Head of Human Resources said this was a low-level issue for 
the council but where it happened it was not necessarily dealt with effectively. There had been 

5



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2 DECEMBER 
2008 

17 cases this year; two of which had been proven and the employee dismissed. One 
employment tribunal had taken place, which found in favour of the Council. 
 
63.3 The Chairman said she was disappointed not to see a draft policy at this stage and would 
like to follow up the matter.  
 
63.4 Noting the proposed consultation process for developing the policy [report paragraph 4.4], 
the Commission agreed it would be appropriate for Members to be involved at an earlier stage 
in drafting the policy. 
 
63.5 Following discussion it was agreed that the Commission would establish a short-term 
scrutiny panel as part of its policy development role. The Head of Human Resources welcomed 
this. 
 
63.7 RESOLVED – (1) That a 4-Member scrutiny panel be established to make 
recommendations regarding the Draft Dignity and Respect at Work Policy. 
 
(2) That the Acting Head of Scrutiny be notified of group nominations, and progress the 
establishment of the Scrutiny Panel.  
 
64. WORKING RELATIONS WITH OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 
 
64.1 The Chairman referred to the report on working relations with the Older People’s Council 
(OPC) which had been considered by the Governance Committee on 18 November and 
Cabinet on 20 November. 
 
64.2 She said it was important for the Scrutiny Committee Chairmen to discuss with Members 
of the OPC, issues relating to older people that could be suitable for overview or scrutiny. 
 
64.3 Councillor Morgan, Chairman of Environment and Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee said that the Scrutiny Panel established to consider community safety 
included an OPC co-optee. 
 
64.4 Members considered other ways in which OPC Members might be more closely involved 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
64.5 At report paragraph 3.4.1 it was noted that ‘streamlining points of contact’ did not make 
reference to Scrutiny Members. The Commission felt that there should be regular contacts 
between Scrutiny Chairmen also and the Older People’s Council. 
 
64.6 Officers were asked to ensure that despatch lists for overview and scrutiny agendas were 
kept updated to include the relevant Member(s) of the Older People’s Council 
 
64.7 RESOLVED – (1) That there be regular contact between the Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen also, and the Older Peoples Council. 
 
(2) That subject to (1) above, the resolutions of the Governance Committee and Cabinet be 
agreed and actioned by the Commission 
 
 

6



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2 DECEMBER 
2008 

 
65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 
65.1 The Commission’s work plan was noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.55pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter Two - July to September 2008 
 

Appendix One 1 

 
 
 

9



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter Two - July to September 2008 
 

Appendix One 2 

 
 
 
 

Definitions of performance rating 
 
 

Direction of travel incorporates an assessment of both performance against target and progress against the milesto
[...]


LAA outcome 
 

Baseline Target 
08/09 

 

Latest 
result 

Direction of 
travel  

Lead 
Directorate 

NI 79 Achievement of a Level 2 qualification by the age of 19  69% 78% Not Available 
N/A 

l/l 
AMBER/GREEN 

CYPT 

NI 117 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, training or 
employment (NEET)  

9.3% 7.6% 9.1% 
(July 08) 

l  
RED 

CYPT 

NI 152 Working age people on out of work benefits  24,672 
14.5% 
(May 07) 

20,630 
12.3% 

24,130 
14.2% 
(Feb 08) 

l/l  
AMBER/RED 

Cultural 
Services/CYPT 

NI 163 Working age population qualified to at least Level 2 or 
higher  

75.3% 76.9% 73% 
(2007) 

l/l  
AMBER/RED 

Cultural 
Services/CYPT 

NI 171 VAT registration rate  New indicator Baseline 
year 

N/A l/l  
AMBER/RED 

Cultural Services 

L 1  Take forward the development of the Brighton Centre N/A N/A N/A l  
GREY 

Cultural Services 

L 2   Increase GVA per head £17,230 
2005 

£18,418 Expected in 
(Dec 08) 

l  
GREY 

Cultural Services 

L 3   Increase the number of people in employment 127,000 
06/07 

129,316 APS data l/l  
AMBER/RED 

Cultural Services 

L 4   Increase the visitor economy £408m £427.8m N/A l 
AMBER 

Cultural Services 

 
Summary of progress  
 

• Progress on milestones for NI 79 and NI 117 is good.  Performance against NI 117 is measured annually as an average for 
November, December and January.  In June 2008 figure was 8.8%, compared to 9.8% in June 2007. 

• A recession relief package has been developed, including: “Buy local” campaign to support local traders; Faster payments of 
invoices to small businesses; Offering business tenants of council-owned property monthly rather than quarterly rent payments; 
Offering businesses the chance to pay business rates on a twelve-monthly rather than a ten-monthly basis; Securing funding for 
more business support activity such as clinics, workshops, professional drop-in sessions and a business event over the coming 6 
months 

• The ‘breakthrough’ project, which is delivering skil
[...]
2 
(Oct 08) 

l 
GREEN 

ASC&H 

L 23 Bringing empty properties back into use (BV 64) 153 153 68 
(Sept 08) 

l   
GREEN 

ASC&H 

L 24 Reduce the number of rough sleepers 10 8 N/A l/l 
AMBER/GREEN 

ASC&H/Environm
ent 

L 25 Number of (fire) Home Safety Visits carried out TBC 2,842  l  
GREY 

ESFRS 

 
Summary of progress  

Whilst performance on decent homes (NI 158) is still off track, the development of the LDV is going well and this will ensure 
improvements in the future. 
 
Risks 

• Indications are that planning for additional residential properties have been severely curtailed due to the current economic 
climate, making performance on  net additional homes provided (NI 154) very difficult to achieve. 

 

• Again, one of the knock on effects of the economic situation & unemployment is that we are likely to see an increase in 
homelessness and therefore we anticipate additional demand & need for temporary accommodation. These factors will also 
clearly impact on other issues e.g. health and crime, which in turn will again put services under additional pressure. 

 

2
3



Performance Improvement Report 
Quarter Two - July to September 2008 

 

 16 

Promoting resource efficiency & enhancing the environment 

LAA outcome 
 

Baseline Target 
08/09 

 

Latest 
result 

Direction of 
travel 

Lead 
Directorate 

NI 186 Per capita CO2 emissions in the LA area  5.19 tons 4% 
reduction 

5.19% l/l 
AMBER/RED 

S&G 

NI 187 Tackling fuel poverty – people receiving income based 
benefits living in homes with a low energy efficiency rating 

TBC Significant 
reduction 

N/A l  
GREY 

ASC&H 

NI 195 Improved street and environmental cleanliness - levels of 
graffiti  

9% 8% 5% l   
GREEN 

Environment 

L 26 CO2 reduction from Local Authority operations (NI 185) New 
indicator  

Baseline 
year 

N/A l  
GREY 

S&G 

 

Summary of progress 
• Per capita CO2 emissions are reported with such a time lag, that in effect we have just six months to have any impact on
[...]
of top paid 5% of staff who are 
LGBTT 

 13.3% There is no comparison information for this 
indicator 

l AMBER 

Staff declaring they meet DDA as a % of 
total workforce  (BV16a) 

4% 3.77% This is upper median quartile performance 
(top quartile starts at 4.43%) 

l AMBER 

% of staff who are from ethnic minorities  
(BV 17a) 

6% 4.33% This is upper median quartile performance 
(top quartile starts at 5.2%) 

l AMBER 

% of buildings open to the public that 
are suitable and accessible to people 
with disabilities  (BV156) 

70% 68.48% Access improvement works to bring 7 more 
buildings up to Grade 1 or 2 DDA standard by 
Mar 09. 
Buildings recently upgraded to meet the 
accessibility/access criteria: 

• Wellington House  

• Waterhall Golf Club 

• Woodingdean Youth Centre  

• Manor Road Gym 

• Stoneham Park 
Buildings highlighted for improvement 
Mouslecoomb Leisure Centre lift upgrade 

l GREEN 

 

5
0



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 71 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject:  Performance Improvement Report  - Quarter Two 

2008/09  

Date of Meeting: 20th January 2009  

Report of: Strategy & Governance  

Contact Officer: Name:  Barbara Green –  

Head of Performance & 

Improvement  

Tel: 29-1081 

 E-mail: barbara.green@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 The Performance Improvement Report for Quarter 2 of 08/09 is divided into 3 
main sections: 

• Summary of Local Area Agreement Outcomes (LAA) 

• Mid year progress against the Corporate Plan priorities  

• Health of the organisation indicators 
 

1.2 The report tracks progress against key actions and milestones to provide 
TMT and elected members with a fuller picture of progress and an early 
indication of ‘performance drift’. TMT and Members are invited to use this 
information to check progress and, where necessary, recommend 
additional action or reporting. Colours prov
[...]
 
The first meeting of the City Inclusion Partnership (CIP) was held on 30 
September 2008 with representation from the council, other public sector 
statutory partners and the Stronger Communities Partnership. 
 
A draft work programme and new terms of reference for the CIP has been 
produced based on the priorities for all the partners for the next CIP meeting on 
the 12th January 2009.  A verbal update will be provided to OSC. 
 
The CIP will continue to meet quarterly as a “shadow partnership” of the LSP and 
aims for formal adoption in September 2009. 

 
 

4. EQUALITY SCHEME ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 Leadership/Management 
 

These areas will be tested by the Equalities Standard assessment. To support 
managers the new business planning guidance promotes the importance of the 
inclusion of equalities objectives. The new Equalities Impact Assessment toolkit 
stresses the importance of translating actions from Elias into service plans. 
 

4.2 Community Development & Accountability 
 
The Equalities & Inclusion budget has supported events to promote community 
cohesion to mark the following: 

- Black History month in October, including Brighton & Hove People’s Day 
- International Day of Disabled People on 3rd December 

- Holocaust Memorial Day- January 2009  

- LGBT History Month - February  

- International Women’s Day - March 

 
The council has jointly funded, with the PCT, a new Involvement Officer post 
based at the Brighton & Hove Federation of Disabled People. Two job sharers 
have been appointed and are building the consultation capacity of the 
Federation. 

58



 

 

4.3 Service Delivery and Customer Care 
 

All Directorates have received training in Equality Impact Assessment and are 
working to the 3-year rolling timetable. The new Procurement Strategy has been 
agreed and training is being rolled out to contract managers including the 
inclusion of equalities throughout the contract process. This area will be tested by 
the Equalities Standard Assessment 

 
4.4 Employment and Training 
 
 HR policies are included in the Equality Impact Assessment timetable. 

The HR Equalities group are developing a joint action plan between HR and the 
minority staff forums to address: 
- Management culture 
- Dignity and respect at work 
- Understanding turnover 

 
These groups will link in with the cross-organisational working group on Dignity and 
respect at work and with other work that is underway in these areas. 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  

Financial Implications: 
  
5.1 None directly in relation to this report as all costs to be met by existing budgets 

  
Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 Our statutory responsibilities in relation to equalities are directly addressed by the 

Equalities & Inclusion Policy and the Equality Scheme Action Plan. 
 
Equalities Implications: 
 

5.3 The equalities implications are directly addressed by the Equalities & Inclusion 
Policy and the Equalities Scheme Action Plan. 

 
Sustainability Implications: 
  
5.4 None directly in relation to this report 
 
Crime & Disorder Implications:  
  

 
5.5 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership and the Partnership Community 

Safety Team are key contributors to equalities & inclusion work in the city and 
this is reflected in the Equalities & Inclusion Policy and the Equalities Scheme 
Action Plan 

 
Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
  
 

59



 

 

5.6 The implications for risk are directly addressed by the Equalities & Inclusion 
Policy and the Equalities Scheme Action Plan. 

 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 The Equality Scheme Action Plan has been developed with input from all council 

Directorates. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

60



AGENDA ITEM 74 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 2008 - 2009 

 

Issue Date  Overview & Scrutiny 

Activity 

Progress And Date Outcome And 

Monitoring /Dates 
 

Coordination And Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny 

 
Establishing 

working 


[...]
enting on 

recommended strategy 

18 September Cabinet 

agreed Strategy   

 

Asset 

Management Plan 

and Corporate 

Property strategy 

 

OSC 9 

September 2008 

Commenting on 

recommended plan and 

strategy 

Scrutiny comments 

taken into account by 

Cabinet 16 October 

 

Draft ICT Strategy OSC 21 October Commenting on draft 

strategy 

Comments taken into 

account by Cabinet 20 

November 

 

 

Scrutiny Reviews/Requests 

 
Dual Diagnosis Early 2009  Endorsing scrutiny panel 

recommendations for 

reply by Cabinet/NHS 

  

6
5



Issue Date  Overview & Scrutiny 

Activity 

Progress And Date Outcome And 

Monitoring /Dates 
bodies 

 

 

Other strategic items 

 
Community 

Engagement 

Framework 

15 July  2008 

 

 

 

21 October 2008  

Considering consultation 

document for comment 

 

 

Receiving the final CEF 

and Monitoring its use in 

practice 

Commenting as part of 

consultation process 

 

 

OSC comments reported 

to Cabinet 18 November 

 

 

 

Other Potential Items: 

1) Use of Public Buildings for Administrative Purposes 

 

2) Member development 

 

3) Aspirations to reach top quartile of high performing O&S functions 

 

4) Adaptation/preparedness in addressing risks and opportunities of a changing Climate 

6
6


	Agenda
	66 Procedural Business
	67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	71 Performance Improvement Report:  Quarter Two:  2008 - 2009
	Item 71 Q2 performance cover

	73 Equalities and Inclusion
	74 OSC  Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION
4.00PM 20 JANUARY 2009
BANQUETING SUITE, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Mrs Cobb,
Morgan, Older, Randall, Wakefield-Jarrett and Watkins

PART ONE

66. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
66a Declarations of Substitutes

Councillor Warren Morgan was substituting for Councillor Anne Meadows and Councillor
Watkins for Councillor Elgood.

66b Declarations of Interests

There were none.

66¢ Declaration of Party Whip

There were none.

66d Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt

information as defined in section 1001 (1) of the said Act.

RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

67.1 RESOLVED; that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December be agreed and
signed by the Chairman.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JANUARY

68.

68.1

68.2

68.3

68.4

68.5

69.

2009

CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS
The Chairman pointed out that the meeting was being webcast.

The Chairman introduced the new Head of Scrutiny, Tom Hook who said he was looking
forward to working with Members and senior officers in developing Overview and
Scrutiny at Brighton & Hove.

Referring to the report presented to the 13 January 2009 Governance Committee on
the ‘Communities in Control’ White Paper the Chairman said the response to the
Government consultations, including dealing with appeals from petitioners to local
authorities, had been sent without the involvement of the Commission. (Governance
Committee Report Appendix 1, Q8 refers)

The Commission agreed to ask for a more detailed report including a general update on
current legislation regarding overview and scrutiny.

A date was being arranged for the first scoping meeting of the 4-Member Scrutiny Panel
on Dignity and Respect at Work.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

69.1 There were none.

70.

LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM
COUNCIL

There were none.

71.

PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT: QUARTER TWO: 2008 - 2009

71.1 The Head of Performance and Improvement introduced the performance improvement
report for Quarter 2 of 2008 /2009 and gave further information on progress where
performance was not on track, denoted in colour as ‘red’ direction of travel. More details
including the action plans were available.

71.2 Members were concerned about road traffic deaths, and the potential impact of the
recession on key services including drug and alcohol issues, older people’s services and on
voluntary organisations. Indicators LI 23 - bringing empty properties back into use; NI 163 —
working age population qualifications and NI 112 - under 18 conception; were also discussed.

71.3 RESOLVED; that officers be asked to report back to the Commission on the potential
effects of the recession on performance to include consideration of voluntary, statutory and
business sectors.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JANUARY
2009

72. DISCUSSION WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, EQUALITIES
AND INCLUSION

72.1 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Dee Simson to the meeting.

72.2 Councillor Simson outlined her roles which included community relations and equalities
and inclusion; these were challenging and involved all services areas. She reminded the
meeting that although the local economy was relatively strong, the Reducing Inequalities
Review indicated that there were pockets of deprivation in all areas of the city. Prevention work
was especially important, such as employment and training for young people and reducing
teenage conceptions. A great deal of work was done in the City by the Voluntary Sector.

72.3 The Community Engagement Framework had now been agreed and the Social
Enterprise Strategy, with which she was partly involved, had been launched.

72.4 The City Inclusion Partnership had been established and would be taking a strategic
overview of inclusion across the City. It would work with the new Equalities Coalition, which
would focus on more individual, day-to-day issues.

72.5 Councillor Simson said was pleased that the Communities Team of officers was now
established. She had taken over the Community Safety remit, which would give greater
coordination with City Inclusion matters within the Cabinet.

72.6 Some Members were concerned at possible effects of transferring funding from wider
areas traditionally regarded as deprived to individually targeted initiatives.

72.7 Answering questions Councillor Simson said she did not anticipate that her
Chairmanship of the Community Safety Forum would change in this administration, and this
would give more continuity than before. A new analysis and data system Brighton & Hove
Local Information System BHLIS, would shortly be able to identify the types and areas of
deprivation in the City to help enable targeting of services.

72.8 Asked for further details on the potential weakening of the voluntary sector and possible
effect of the recession on the Social Enterprise Strategy and funding of youth support work,
Councillor Simson said these lay more directly within other cabinet portfolios.

72.9 The BHLIS data system would shortly enable searches by postcode and by ward.

72.10 The Chairman said that the Commission would be interested to hear more about the

Equalities Coalition in due course, and thanked Councillor Simson for her interesting update on

her wide and complex remit.

73. EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION

73.1 The Head of Equalities and Inclusion introduced the report which had been requested
by the Commission of the key achievements over the last six months. The draft remit of

the City Inclusion Partnership and its Work Programme that had been discussed at its
meeting on 12 January, had been circulated to the Members of the Commission.

3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JANUARY

73.2

73.3

73.4

73.5

73.6

73.7

73.8

73.9

73.10

74.

741

75.

2009

Peer assessment for the Equalities standard would be carried out at the end of March
and officers were confident in their aiming to achieve level 3. All Council departments
were working on their Equalities Impact Assessments to include in their business
planning processes. The publicity campaign for the new Equalities and Inclusion Policy
would soon be launched.

The Commission was pleased to be told that more stringent regulations meant that with
the Licensing Team, A-boards and other obstructions on narrow pavements could now
be dealt with. This had been a long-standing issue for some disabilities groups and
individuals.

Councillor Simson congratulated the Equalities and Inclusion Team on its overall work
and recent achievement of top local authority ranking and third ranmking overall in the
annual Stonewall workplace equality index.

The Head of Equalities and Inclusion answered questions about bikes chained to
railings, badly parked cars and wrongly-sited dustbins which caused obstructions to
pedestrians; disabilities training for all staff; Equalities Impacts Assessments (EIAs) and
frequency of City Inclusion Partnership (CIP) meetings.

These concerns would be forwarded; EIAs were done for all policy areas and all
services were Equalities Impact Assessed every three years. The CIP meets quarterly
and the Equalities Coalition would meet more frequently.

The Equalities Coalition was welcomed by the Commission, though some Members felt
that some individuals and organisations would benefit from more publicity of events and
reassurance of the actions being taken.

The Head of Equalities and Inclusion said CIP would be producing its own additional
publicity of events and minutes of meetings.

The Chairman welcomed the report and the new Involvement Officer post. She said it
was good to have sight of the CIP work programme and that different partners were
taking the lead.

RESOLVED; that a further report be requested to a future meeting.

OSC WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission agreed to request a report on preparedness in addressing risks and
opportunities of a changing climate, and noted that the report of the Scrutiny Review of

Dual Diagnosis was in its final stages before being reported to the Commission for
endorsement.

ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR COUNCIL
MEETING

There were none



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JANUARY
2009

The meeting concluded at 5.05pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



